Unrestricted Document Pack

Xl
MALDON DISTRICT
COUNCIL
APOLOGIES Committee Services DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY,
Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk PERFORMANCE AND
GOVERNANCE
Paul Dodson
22 April 2021

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

on FRIDAY 30 APRIL 2021 at 10.00 am.

Please note that this will be a remote meeting — Members to access the meeting via

Microsoft Teams. Members of the press and public may listen to the live stream via the
Council’s YouTube channel.

A briefing for Members will not be held unless specifically requested. If clarification is
needed or there are issues regarding the Hearing, procedural isues or any legal matters,
please email Committee Services (committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk) to arrange this.

We ask that Members ensure they arrive at least 15 minutes prior to the Hearing to agree the
Chairman for the meeting.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

[y

Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:

COUNCILLORS M F L Durham, CC
M W Helm
R H Siddall
Mrs J C Stilts

B2 disability
B confident

COMMITTED

[=2<]

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk.



http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured
mailto:committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk

REVISED FOR
REMOTE MEETINGS

MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003 — HEARINGS OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AIDE MEMOIR - PREMISES LICENCE

The Chairman of the Hearing will open the Hearing and explain that the Sub-
Committee’s role is to determine applications and other matters under the Licensing
Act 2003. He will then introduce Members and Officers present.

Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions to elicit information from any party at any
time during the Hearing.

The Hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Members of the Licensing
Authority. Cross examination of applicants, witnesses and persons making representations
shall not be permitted unless it is considered to be required in order to properly consider the
matter to be determined.

1. The Chairman of the Hearing will outline the procedure to be followed. He should
ensure that all representations, witness statements and hearing papers (by stating
what they are) have already been read and that there is no need to repeat these.
Should there be any late documentation in support of a representation or
application, it may be introduced with the consent of all parties.

All people present to identify themselves by name and who they represent.
A brief outline of the application will be given by the Licensing Officer.

The Applicant to make an opening statement.

a > N

The Applicant to call withesses*.

* Please note: Any person calling a witness must not ask leading questions of
him/her, i.e. by phrasing a question in such a way that the answer is suggested in
that question.

6. Each Responsible Authority, followed by the Licence Holder and/or Interested Party
(or their spokesperson) will take turns (in an order to be determined by the
Chairman) and may make an opening statement and may then call withesses* until
every party has been heard.

7. Each Responsible Authority, the Licence Holder and/or Interested Party (or their
spokesperson) then makes closing statements in turn.

8. The Applicant then makes a closing statement.

9. The Chairman to then deal with issues arising from any person excluded from the
Hearing and to ask if everyone has said what they want to say.

10.  The meeting will close at this point.

11. Members of the Sub-Committee should then discuss the evidence and
representations made before reaching their decision (this will be done after the
meeting has closed and parties will be notified of the decision afterwards).

12.  The determination will be given within five working days (beginning with the day on
which the hearing was held).

Note: Any reference in this Procedure Note to an Applicant, Responsible Authorities or
Interested Parties includes a person who may be representing them.



AGENDA
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 30 APRIL 2021

1.

2.

To appoint a Chairman for hearing

Chairman's notices

Apologies for Absence

Disclosure of Interest

Licensing Act 2003- Application for a New Premises Licence - The Warwick
Arms, 185 High Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 5BU (Pages 5 - 46)

To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed)

NOTICES

Recording of Meeting

Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any
part of this meeting held in open session. At the start of the meeting an announcement will
be made about the recording.

Page 3
For further information please see the Council's website.



http://www.maldon.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY

to

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
30 APRIL 2021

LICENSING ACT 2003- APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE
WARWICK ARMS, 185 HIGH STREET, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 5BU.

1.

11

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To consider an application for a new premises licence, having regard to
representations received and the requirement to promote the four licensing
objectives:

1) The prevention of crime and disorder
2) Public safety

3) The prevention of public nuisance

4) The protection of children from harm
RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application for a new Premises
Licence taking into consideration the options that are available as detailed in 4.1
below.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

Members are requested to consider an application by K.R.A Partners Ltd, made
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a new premises licence, in respect of
The Warwick Arms,185 High Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 5BU. Having regard to the
representations received and the requirement to promote the four licensing
objectives, namely:

1) The prevention of Crime and disorder

2) Public safety

3) The prevention of public nuisance

4) The protection of children from harm.

The application for a Premises Licence was received on 15 March 2021 and correctly
advertised by the placing of blue notices at the premises and publication in a local

newspaper. The public notice was correctly displayed on the premises for a period of
28 days commencing the day after submission of the application.

The premises licence application from K.A.R Partners Ltd applies for the following
activities:

Our Vision: Sustainable Council — Prosperous Future

Page 5



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

The provision of Recorded Music:

Monday to Thursday 10:00 — 23:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:00
Sunday 10:00 — 23:00

The sale of alcohol:

Monday to Thursday 10:00 — 23:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 — 01:00
Sunday 10:00 — 23:00
Sunday before a bank holiday 10:00 — 00:00
Christmas Eve 10:00 — 00:00
New Year’s Eve 10:00 — 02:00

The completed application form, together with a plan of the proposed premises, is
attached as APPENDIX A.

In processing this application, the Licensing Department — in accordance with the Act
— sent a copy of the full application to each of the Responsible Authorities:

. Essex Police

° Essex County Fire and Rescue Service

° Head of Planning Services

. Principal Environmental Health Officer (Environmental Protection)
. Head of the Children’s Safeguarding Service

° Essex Trading Standards

. Principal Environmental Health Officer (Commercial)

o Licensing Authority

o Public Health Trust

A response to the consultation has been received from Essex Police, who agreed
conditions with the applicant. A copy of the agreed conditions is attached as
APPENDIX B. No other comments were received from any of the other Responsible
Authorities.

Seventeen representations have been received from members of the public. The
representations are attached as APPENDIX C to this report.

CONCLUSION

Members 
[...]
ot dealt with quickly

and often leave me feeling frightened as | live alone.

There is an access road next to my property and | have witnessed prolific drug dealing. Since the pub has been
closed | have not witnessed any of this.

The pub is requesting a late licence which | feel is inappropriate due to the number of residents living close by and as
| am a nurse working shift work | do not want to be disturbed late at night.

If the Warwick Arms is issued another licence | feel the concerns that | have raised will become evident quickly
based on past experience.

Please do not hesitate to contact me for any further information.

Kind regards

Page 31



APPENDIX C

Rep.2
Dear Sir or Madam,
Representation re Licencing: Premises & Clubs — New Applications
KRA Partners LTD: The Warwick Arms
We are writing regarding the new application detailed below:
Applicant: K.R.A Partners LTD Deadline 12/04/2021
Premises: The Warwick Arms 185 High Street Maldon Essex CM9 5BU
Reference: 21/00079/LAPRE
Description of Permitted Activity:
Performance of Recorded Music Monday to Thursday 10:00:00 23:00:00
Performance of Recorded Music Sunday 10:00:00 23:00:00
Performance of Recorded Music Friday & Saturday 10:00:00 01:00:00
Sale or Supply of Alcohol Sunday 10:00:00 23:00:00
Sale or Supply of Alcohol New Years Eve 10:00:00 02:00:00
Sale or Supply of Alcohol Christmas Eve 10:00:00 00:00:00
Sale or Supply of Alcohol Friday to Sunday 10:00:00 01:00:00
Sale or Supply of Alcohol Monday to Thursday 10:00:00 23:00:00

We would like to raise our serious concerns regarding the permitted activity and opening times
proposed. The Warwick Arms is on the corner of Victoria Road/High street — Victoria Road is
a small, residential street and we are concerned about public nuisance; for example, intolerable
levels of noise whilst trying to sleep. Additionally, on the grounds of public nuisance, eg
damage to properties and vehicles. We have experienced problems before related to The
Warwick Arms, including during the first lockdown (March 2020), which have caused us
alarm, distress and anxiety.

We should be grateful if an urgent review of the permitted activity and opening times is
conducted as we object to these proposals on the grounds stated above, for the sake of our

mental health and wellbeing and that of our neighbours and community.

Yours faithfully,

Page 32



APPENDIX C

Rep.3

Dear Sir,

Reference: 21/00079/LAPRE - application of K.R.A Partners Ltd for a new premises licence

in respect of The Warwick, 185 High Street, Maldon CMg 5BU.

We are residents of Victoria Road situated near to The Warwick and would like to object to

the application of this license through this representation.

Historically, neighbouring residents have had to endure public nuisance, the noise of
recorded music blaring into the night as windows and doors of this public house were open,
some truly appalling behaviour of late night revellers whilst at and leaving this venue,
associated crime (drugs) and disorder (urination in the street, vomit, broken glass and
detritus). We did think the premise licence review of 2018 had established appropriate
operational hours for this public house bordering a residential community and we can see
no reason why performance of recorded music and sale or supply of alcohol should extend
beyond 23:00:00. However, we note that this a new application by KRA Partners Ltd and

wish them well in these uncertain times.

In terms of the licensing objectives for the prevention of public nuisance, crime and disorder

and protection of public safety, we would like to highlight:

e This public house is surrounded by residential dwellings and opposite to Bakers
Mews, sheltered/retirement accommodation for the elderly and the sound level of
the performance of recorded music (public nuisance) should be set at an appropriate

volume so as not to impact on neighbouring residents and not beyond 23:00:00.

Page 33



APPENDIX C
Rep.3
e This venue has limited space 
[...]
noise nuisance order issued requesting this to be
the case previously. Unlike other pubs, this pub does not have the doors monitored
by designated staff. The need for ventilation because of Covid, will very likely
increase the noise nuisance. Crowds gather inside and outside of the venue, on the
pavement and in the beer garden. This means that the doors are frequently left
open and noise from people drinking and also music, travels to the residential
street.

The protection of public safety - patrons have gathered in cars in the premises car
park in the early hours, for long periods of time on a Friday and Saturday evening.
Sounds of speeding cars pulling off, usually following sounds of aggressive conflict,
have been heard. This raises concern too about the possibility of drink or drug
driving. A previous landlord became aggressive, shouting insults and banging on
the house door, when a complaint was issued to licencing. This gave cause for
concern about personal safety. Bottles, glasses and broken glass frequently litters
the street during the daytime on Saturday and Sunday which is a risk to public
safety.

The protection of children from harm - public nuisance causes loud noise and sleep
deprivation which affects a child’s daily well-being. Loud, aggressive behaviour,
fighting and swearing is frightening for a child to hear and this too affects well-
being. Children are at risk of falling onto broken glass littering the pavements.

A previous landlord became aggressive, shouting insults and banging on the house
door, when a complaint was issued to licencing. This constitutes a ‘genuine and
well-founded belief’ that this qualifies not disclosing personal details in this letter.

Dated 7t April 2021

Page 46



	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003- Application for a New Premises Licence - The Warwick Arms, 185 High Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 5BU
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Rep 1
	Rep 2
	Interested Party - R&K Diaz de Arkaia (2)

	Rep 3
	Interested Party - K Mill

Minutes of the meeting


 

480 

MINUTES of 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 APRIL 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 

Purpose of the 
Hearing:  

To consider an application for a New Premises Licence under 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

Premises: The Warwick Arms, 185 High Street, Maldon  

Councillors: M F L Durham, CC, M W Helm, R H Siddall and Mrs J C Stilts 

Representing the 
Licensing Sub-
Committee: 

Mr Nigel Dermott, Lead Licensing Officer 
Mr Damien Ghela, Lead Specialist: Community 
Ms Lacey Latimer, Licensing Officer 
Mr Simon Quelch, Lead Specialist: Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 
Mr Daniel Winter, Licensing Officer  

Applicant: 
 
Interested Party: 
Responsible 
Authority: 

Ms Kaley Waylett 
 
None 
 
None 
 

392. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR HEARING  

 
Councillor Mrs J C Stilts proposed that Councillor M F L Durham be elected as 
Chairman, this was duly seconded and agreed.  

RESOLVED that Councillor M F L Durham be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

 

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR M F L DURHAM 

393. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to this remote meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee, held under new regulations which had come into effect in response to the 
COVID-19 situation.  He then went through some general housekeeping arrangements 
for the meeting and asked Officers present to introduce themselves. 
 
A roll call of those Members present was taken. 
 

394. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none. 
 



481 

395. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M F L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest for the purposes of 
openness and transparency as he was a personal licence holder and had been 
involved in the licensing trade for over thirty years. 

396. LICENSING ACT 2003- APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE 
WARWICK ARMS, 185 HIGH STREET, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 5BU  

 
The Chairman sought confirmation that all present were in possession of and had read 
the report of the Director of Service Delivery along with Appendices A to D. He drew 
the Committee’s attention to the Aide Memoire found on page 2 of the meeting pack 
that outlined the procedure to be followed during the meeting and asked the applicant 
and other persons present to introduce themselves.  
 
This was followed by a brief presentation of the report by the Licensing Officer. The 
Chairman then called on the applicant Ms Waylett to make her opening statement. 
Following the opening statement and in response to questions raised Ms Waylett 
clarified that there would be no music played outside the premises, an I.D. system 
would be operated to identify potential underage customers, the aim was to create a 
family oriented establishment and that she had been in the public service industry for 
a number of years, including at management level.  
 
There being no further questions or closing statements, the Chairman thanked 
everyone present for their contributions and advised that the meeting would now close.  
The Committee would then consider the evidence and representations made before 
reaching its decision.  All parties would be notified of the decision within five working 
days of this hearing. 

397. POST COMMITTEE DECISION  

 
The Sub-Committee considered carefully all the information in the report from the 
Licensing Officer along with the written representations from residents about problems 
created by the historic use of the public house. 
 
RESOLVED that a premises licence be GRANTED in accordance with the application 
and agreed conditions except that:- 
 
1.  Instead of midnight close on Friday, Saturdays and Bank Holidays this shall be 

11.30 pm, apart from New Year’s Eve/Day when it shall be 1am; 

 

2. A further condition shall be included that there will be Security Industry Authority 

(SIA) licensed staff employed on the door every Friday, Saturday and Bank 

Holidays from 7pm until 30 minutes after closing; 

 

3. A further condition that recorded music shall only be played at a level no higher 

than for background music; 

 

4. A further condition that recorded music shall not be played except within the 

building itself. 

 
The meeting closed at 10.27 am. 

M F L DURHAM 
CHAIRMAN

   


